100% decrease in Installment Payable

Due to full payment of the remaining payable in 2020.

100% increase in Subscription Payabale

Due to subscription to Rockwell Nepwell Development Corporation

8% decrease in Deferred Tax Liabilities

Due to lower accrual in prepaid commissions resulting from lower sales booking.

39% increase in Pension liability

Mainly due to remeasurement loss on plan assets for the year 2020.

34% decrease in Deposits and other liabilities

Primarily due to reclassification of collections from preselling to receivables and excess collections

over recognized revenue (current liability) for Mactan and Arton North

15% decrease in Other comprehensive income

Due to lower market value of investments.

5% increase in Retained Earnings

Due to net income after tax of P1.1 billion for 2020 offset by dividends amounting to P297.1

million.

7% decrease in Non-controlling interests

Primarily due to redemption of non controlling shares of RCDC and dividend payments to the

minority shareholders .

Review of 2019 versus 2018

The following section provides information on the results of operations and financial condition for

the periods 2017-2019.

The following table shows the breakdown of the revenues by business segment for the periods

2017-2019.

  2019 % to
Total

2018 % to
Total

2017 % to
Total

Residential Development (1) 12,938 82% 13,411 86% 12,567 88%

Commercial Development (2) 2,482 16% 1,990 13% 1,424 10%

Hotel Operations(3) 289 2% 283 2% 313 2%

Total Consolidated
Revenues

15,709 100% 15,684 100% 14,303 100%

Share in Net Income
(Losses) in JV (4)

323   271   265

Notes:

1. Revenues from this segment consist of the following projects in the years indicated: The Grove

(2017 to 2019), The Proscenium Towers (2017 to 2019), 53 Benitez (2017 to 2019),32 Sanson

(2017 to 2019), Vantage (2017-2019), Edades Suites (2017-2019), Stonewell (2017-2019), The

Arton West (2017-2019, The Arton North (2018-2019), Aruga Resort and Residences -Mactan

2. Revenues from this segment include leasing income, cinema revenues and revenue from sale of

office units from 8 Rockwell and Proscenium projects. The amounts exclude revenues from RBC.

Under the Accounting policy for a jointly controlled entity, results of operations of RBC are not